

Crawford County's Industry Employment and Wages

2023

Center for Workforce Information & Analysis

(877) 4WF-DATA • www.workstats.dli.pa.gov • workforceinfo@pa.gov

| Crawford County | | 2023 Industry Data | | | | Annual Change | | Annual Percent Change | |
|-----------------|--|--------------------|---------------|------------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|
| NAICS | NAICS Title | Estab-lishments | Employ-ment | LQ | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage |
| | Total, All Industries | 2,145 | 29,104 | 1.0 | \$48,546 | 241 | \$1,475 | 0.8% | 3.1% |
| | Federal Government | 30 | 239 | 0.5 | \$64,369 | -11 | \$3,517 | -4.4% | 5.8% |
| | State Government | 23 | 895 | 1.5 | \$71,005 | 17 | \$91 | 1.9% | 0.1% |
| | Local Government | 123 | 2,675 | 1.3 | \$48,086 | 49 | \$490 | 1.9% | 1.0% |
| | Private Ownership | 1,969 | 25,295 | 1.0 | \$47,650 | 187 | \$1,603 | 0.7% | 3.5% |
| 11 | Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting | 47 | 397 | 3.0 | \$43,455 | -21 | \$732 | -5.0% | 1.7% |
| 1119 | Other Crop Farming | 4 | 10 | 2.9 | \$48,732 | -2 | \$8,492 | -16.7% | 21.1% |
| 1121 | Cattle Ranching and Farming | 7 | 104 | 5.8 | \$35,214 | 7 | \$-31 | 7.2% | -0.1% |
| 1133 | Logging | 14 | 64 | 18.8 | \$51,568 | -9 | \$680 | -12.3% | 1.3% |
| 21 | Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction | 13 | 214 | 2.0 | \$76,494 | -5 | \$5,223 | -2.3% | 7.3% |
| 2131 | Support Activities for Mining | 7 | 172 | 3.7 | \$81,081 | 0 | \$3,796 | 0.0% | 4.9% |
| 22 | Utilities | 14 | 164 | 1.0 | \$80,287 | 12 | \$4,919 | 7.9% | 6.5% |
| 23 | Construction | 159 | 983 | 0.7 | \$52,901 | 17 | \$2,380 | 1.8% | 4.7% |
| 2361 | Residential Building Construction | 27 | 121 | 0.8 | \$43,411 | 1 | \$1,137 | 0.8% | 2.7% |
| 2362 | Nonresidential Building Construction | 9 | 36 | 0.2 | \$55,439 | -6 | \$-8,330 | -14.3% | -13.1% |
| 2371 | Utility System Construction | 8 | 62 | 0.7 | \$67,529 | 7 | \$5,334 | 12.7% | 8.6% |
| 2381 | Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors | 25 | 112 | 0.8 | \$44,909 | 9 | \$1,584 | 8.7% | 3.7% |
| 2382 | Building Equip Contractors | 42 | 242 | 0.6 | \$54,343 | 2 | \$1,912 | 0.8% | 3.6% |
| 2383 | Building Finishing Contractors | 13 | 100 | 0.8 | \$40,344 | -7 | \$3,778 | -6.5% | 10.3% |
| 2389 | Other Specialty Trade Contractors | 30 | 123 | 0.8 | \$57,742 | 18 | \$3,447 | 17.1% | 6.3% |
| 31-33 | Manufacturing | 272 | 7,035 | 2.5 | \$58,806 | -35 | \$2,324 | -0.5% | 4.1% |
| 3116 | Animal Slaughtering | 4 | 21 | 0.2 | \$26,750 | -2 | \$1,533 | -8.7% | 6.1% |
| 3118 | Bakeries and Tortilla Mfg | 3 | 14 | 0.2 | \$11,025 | 2 | \$1,153 | 16.7% | 11.7% |
| 3121 | Beverage Mfg | 9 | 142 | 2.2 | \$27,325 | -11 | \$2,718 | -7.2% | 11.0% |
| 3219 | Other Wood Product Mfg | 16 | 325 | 4.2 | \$51,186 | -104 | \$1,112 | -24.2% | 2.2% |
| 3231 | Printing and Related Support Activities | 4 | 31 | 0.4 | \$30,604 | 1 | \$-337 | 3.3% | -1.1% |
| 3241 | Petroleum & Coal Products Mfg | 3 | 89 | 3.7 | \$69,319 | -6 | \$-9,289 | -6.3% | -11.8% |
| 3273 | Cement & Concrete Product Mfg | 4 | 41 | 0.9 | \$47,466 | -6 | \$2,638 | -12.8% | 5.9% |
| 3323 | Architectural and Structural Metals Mfg | 3 | 119 | 1.1 | \$65,236 | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed |
| 3327 | Machine Shops; Screw, Nut, and Bolt Mfg | 36 | 515 | 5.3 | \$65,646 | 30 | \$3,972 | 6.2% | 6.4% |
| 3328 | Coating, Engraving, Heat Treating, and Allied Activities | 7 | 104 | 3.6 | \$47,605 | 8 | \$78 | 8.3% | 0.2% |
| 3329 | Other Fabricated Metal Product Mfg | 7 | 176 | 2.8 | \$46,646 | -6 | \$2,425 | -3.3% | 5.5% |
| 3335 | Metalworking Machinery Mfg | 74 | 1,482 | 32.9 | \$56,349 | -44 | \$1,129 | -2.9% | 2.0% |
| 3339 | Other General Purpose Machinery Mfg | 6 | 77 | 1.3 | \$75,931 | 6 | \$5,492 | 8.5% | 7.8% |
| 3391 | Medical Equip and Supplies Mfg | 4 | 6 | 0.1 | \$43,486 | 0 | \$-2,579 | 0.0% | -5.6% |
| 3399 | Other Misc Mfg | 8 | 46 | 0.7 | \$47,652 | 6 | \$4,236 | 15.0% | 9.8% |

| Crawford County | | 2023 Industry Data | | | | Annual Change | | Annual Percent Change | |
|-----------------|--|--------------------|--------------|------------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|
| NAICS | NAICS Title | Estab-lishments | Employ-ment | LQ | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage |
| 42 | Wholesale Trade | 62 | 536 | 0.5 | \$49,970 | -11 | \$504 | -2.0% | 1.0% |
| 4231 | Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesalers | 7 | 101 | 1.1 | \$40,638 | 0 | \$1,281 | 0.0% | 3.3% |
| 4233 | Lumber and Construction Materials Wholesalers | 4 | 41 | 0.8 | \$57,396 | -7 | \$824 | -14.6% | 1.5% |
| 4235 | Metal and Mineral (except Petroleum) Wholesalers | 3 | 17 | 0.7 | \$64,512 | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed |
| 4237 | Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers | 5 | 27 | 0.5 | \$48,885 | -1 | -\$9,779 | -3.6% | -16.7% |
| 4238 | Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers | 12 | 73 | 0.6 | \$60,700 | -3 | \$5,870 | -3.9% | 10.7% |
| 4247 | Petroleum and Petroleum Products Wholesalers | 7 | 25 | 1.7 | \$55,390 | -2 | -\$8,592 | -7.4% | -13.4% |
| 4249 | Misc Nondurable Goods Wholesalers | 4 | 110 | 2.9 | \$48,765 | 9 | \$1,591 | 8.9% | 3.4% |
| 4251 | Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers | 4 | 9 | 0.0 | \$81,811 | 0 | -\$24,089 | 0.0% | -22.7% |
| 44-45 | Retail Trade | 270 | 3,271 | 1.1 | \$32,617 | 23 | \$340 | 0.7% | 1.1% |
| 4411 | Automobile Dealers | 21 | 357 | 1.4 | \$55,250 | 12 | -\$2,677 | 3.5% | -4.6% |
| 4412 | Other Motor Vehicle Dealers | 9 | 53 | 2.3 | \$40,707 | -1 | \$417 | -1.9% | 1.0% |
| 4413 | Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers | 12 | 131 | 1.4 | \$26,888 | 7 | -\$5,244 | 5.6% | -16.3% |
| 4441 | Building Material and Supplies Dealers | 21 | 274 | 1.3 | \$36,708 | -16 | \$4,420 | -5.5% | 13.7% |
| 4442 | Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers | 9 | 130 | 3.3 | \$27,471 | 19 | -\$359 | 17.1% | -1.3% |
| 4451 | Grocery and Convenience Retailers | 22 | 490 | 0.8 | \$25,911 | -14 | \$1,005 | -2.8% | 4.0% |
| 4452 | Specialty Food Retailers | 5 | 28 | 0.5 | \$19,771 | 7 | -\$3,878 | 33.3% | -16.4% |
| 4453 | Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers | 13 | 87 | 1.6 | \$24,851 | 13 | \$334 | 17.6% | 1.4% |
| 4491 | Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers | 10 | 72 | 1.0 | \$41,333 | -4 | \$2,545 | -5.3% | 6.6% |
| 4492 | Electronics and Appliance Retailers | 9 | 40 | 0.6 | \$43,131 | -1 | -\$19 | -2.4% | -0.0% |
| 4552 | Supercenters & Other General Merchandise | 29 | 752 | 2.1 | \$28,963 | -5 | -\$473 | -0.7% | -1.6% |
| 4561 | Health and Personal Care Retailers | 24 | 230 | 1.0 | \$38,736 | -3 | \$1,962 | -1.3% | 5.3% |
| 4581 | Clothing and Clothing Accessories Retailers | 8 | 33 | 0.3 | \$18,320 | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed |
| 4591 | Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers | 13 | 59 | 0.8 | \$18,616 | -1 | \$720 | -1.7% | 4.0% |
| 4595 | Used Merch Retailers | 8 | 29 | 0.7 | \$18,868 | 2 | -\$102 | 7.4% | -0.5% |
| 4599 | Other Misc Retailers | 18 | 103 | 1.1 | \$27,027 | 16 | \$123 | 18.4% | 0.5% |
| 48-49 | Transportation and Warehousing | 71 | 682 | 0.4 | \$41,794 | -14 | \$2,823 | -2.0% | 7.2% |
| 4841 | General Freight Trucking | 19 | 44 | 0.2 | \$47,679 | -6 | -\$2,214 | -12.0% | -4.4% |
| 4842 | Specialized Freight Trucking | 17 | 87 | 0.9 | \$58,910 | 14 | \$4,699 | 19.2% | 8.7% |
| 51 | Information | 40 | 355 | 0.8 | \$50,524 | -19 | \$4,143 | -5.1% | 8.9% |
| 5192 | Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives | 11 | 58 | 1.3 | \$18,389 | 1 | \$1,713 | 1.8% | 10.3% |
| 52 | Finance and Insurance | 93 | 565 | 0.4 | \$62,340 | -13 | \$5,003 | -2.2% | 8.7% |
| 5221 | Depository Credit Intermediation | 31 | 222 | 0.6 | \$54,576 | -6 | \$535 | -2.6% | 1.0% |
| 5231 | Security Commod Contact Brokerage | 10 | 24 | 0.5 | \$102,165 | 2 | -\$1,079 | 9.1% | -1.0% |
| 5239 | Other Financial Investment Activities | 8 | 16 | 0.1 | \$87,903 | -2 | \$26,639 | -11.1% | 43.5% |
| 5241 | Insurance Carriers | 4 | 12 | 0.0 | \$69,040 | 2 | \$12,868 | 20.0% | 22.9% |

| Crawford County | | 2023 Industry Data | | | | Annual Change | | Annual Percent Change | |
|-----------------|--|--------------------|--------------|------------|-----------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------------|--------------|
| NAICS | NAICS Title | Estab-lishments | Employ-ment | LQ | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage |
| 5242 | Agencies, Brokerages, and Other Insurance Activity | 37 | 136 | 0.5 | \$73,968 | 9 | \$8,736 | 7.1% | 13.4% |
| 53 | Real Estate and Rental and Leasing | 35 | 120 | 0.4 | \$42,130 | 2 | -\$2,332 | 1.7% | -5.2% |
| 5311 | Lessors of Real Estate | 15 | 61 | 0.6 | \$28,990 | 3 | \$-678 | 5.2% | -2.3% |
| 5312 | Offices of Real Estate Brokers | 6 | 20 | 0.5 | \$46,471 | 2 | \$-10,059 | 11.1% | -17.8% |
| 5313 | Activities Related to Real Estate | 9 | 11 | 0.1 | \$43,182 | -1 | \$-18,219 | -8.3% | -29.7% |
| 5322 | Consumer Goods Rental | 4 | 9 | 0.4 | \$62,163 | -2 | \$12,204 | -18.2% | 24.4% |
| 54 | Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs | 113 | 622 | 0.3 | \$56,344 | 26 | -\$110 | 4.4% | -0.2% |
| 5411 | Legal Svcs | 22 | 176 | 0.8 | \$54,546 | 6 | \$-1,236 | 3.5% | -2.2% |
| 5412 | Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs | 26 | 118 | 0.6 | \$52,871 | -4 | \$3,251 | -3.3% | 6.6% |
| 5413 | Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs | 17 | 102 | 0.3 | \$65,945 | 7 | \$-1,756 | 7.4% | -2.6% |
| 5415 | Computer Systems Design and Rel Svcs | 10 | 20 | 0.1 | \$108,162 | -4 | \$14,721 | -16.7% | 15.8% |
| 5416 | Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs | 16 | 62 | 0.2 | \$56,455 | -1 | \$-4,704 | -1.6% | -7.7% |
| 5419 | Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs | 17 | 124 | 0.7 | \$45,906 | 23 | \$3,778 | 22.8% | 9.0% |
| 55 | Management of Companies and Enterprises | 15 | 148 | 0.2 | \$64,321 | -2 | -\$1,678 | -1.3% | -2.5% |
| 5511 | Management of Companies and Enterprises | 15 | 148 | 0.2 | \$64,321 | -2 | \$-1,678 | -1.3% | -2.5% |
| 56 | Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs | 89 | 638 | 0.4 | \$32,908 | -107 | -\$1,923 | -14.4% | -5.5% |
| 5612 | Facilities Support Svcs | 3 | 22 | 0.5 | \$30,072 | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed |
| 5613 | Employment Svcs | 27 | 221 | 0.4 | \$33,805 | -43 | \$2,416 | -16.3% | 7.7% |
| 5615 | Travel Arrangement & Reservation Service | 3 | 11 | 0.4 | \$45,292 | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed |
| 5616 | Investigation and Security Svcs | 3 | 28 | 0.2 | \$19,890 | 2 | \$3,847 | 7.7% | 24.0% |
| 5617 | Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings | 45 | 274 | 0.7 | \$30,897 | -25 | \$1,323 | -8.4% | 4.5% |
| 5629 | Remediation and Other Waste Mgmt Svcs | 3 | 44 | 1.3 | \$47,701 | 6 | \$652 | 15.8% | 1.4% |
| 61 | Educational Svcs | 59 | 2,058 | 0.9 | \$55,741 | 15 | \$336 | 0.7% | 0.6% |
| 6111 | Elementary and Secondary Schools | 47 | 1,538 | 1.1 | \$54,487 | 36 | \$466 | 2.4% | 0.9% |
| 6116 | Other Schools and Instruction | 6 | 62 | 0.7 | \$38,408 | 8 | \$77 | 14.8% | 0.2% |
| 62 | Health Care and Social Assistance | 312 | 5,890 | 1.1 | \$53,936 | 237 | \$1,798 | 4.2% | 3.4% |
| 6211 | Offices of Physicians | 46 | 536 | 0.9 | \$96,843 | -7 | \$3,969 | -1.3% | 4.3% |
| 6212 | Offices of Dentists | 18 | 176 | 1.0 | \$52,325 | 11 | \$4,643 | 6.7% | 9.7% |
| 6213 | Offices of Other Health Practitioners | 40 | 243 | 1.1 | \$43,406 | -4 | \$1,298 | -1.6% | 3.1% |
| 6214 | Outpatient Care Centers | 18 | 280 | 1.2 | \$43,056 | 20 | \$2,633 | 7.7% | 6.5% |
| 6215 | Medical and Diagnostic Laboratories | 3 | 29 | 0.6 | \$52,862 | -3 | \$4,564 | -9.4% | 9.4% |
| 6216 | Home Health Care Svcs | 8 | 353 | 1.0 | \$55,106 | 107 | \$-1,942 | 43.5% | -3.4% |
| 6219 | Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs | 5 | 65 | 0.6 | \$54,800 | 5 | \$5,849 | 8.3% | 11.9% |
| 6231 | Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities) | 4 | 415 | 1.3 | \$40,886 | -35 | \$4,512 | -7.8% | 12.4% |
| 6232 | Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac | 27 | 331 | 1.3 | \$42,654 | -73 | \$516 | -18.1% | 1.2% |
| 6233 | Retirement Communities & Assisted Living Facilities | 3 | 375 | 1.2 | \$35,392 | 30 | \$-319 | 8.7% | -0.9% |

| Crawford County | | 2023 Industry Data | | | | Annual Change | | Annual Percent Change | |
|-----------------|--|--------------------|--------------|------------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-----------------------|--------------|
| NAICS | NAICS Title | Estab-lishments | Employ-ment | LQ | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage | Employ-ment | Annual Wage |
| 6241 | Individual and Family Svcs | 115 | 1,081 | 1.1 | \$31,673 | 51 | \$1,339 | 5.0% | 4.4% |
| 6244 | Child Care Svcs | 15 | 131 | 0.6 | \$30,743 | 0 | \$981 | 0.0% | 3.3% |
| 71 | Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation | 29 | 229 | 0.5 | \$18,254 | 15 | \$140 | 7.0% | 0.8% |
| 7139 | Other Amusement & Recreation Industries | 23 | 207 | 0.7 | \$17,442 | 13 | \$552 | 6.7% | 3.3% |
| 72 | Accommodation and Food Svcs | 177 | 2,237 | 1.0 | \$18,495 | 33 | \$1,270 | 1.5% | 7.4% |
| 7211 | Traveler Accommodation | 6 | 93 | 0.4 | \$19,014 | -13 | \$1,172 | -12.3% | 6.6% |
| 7212 | RV (Rec Vehicle) Parks and Rec Camps | 6 | 10 | 0.5 | \$20,477 | -4 | \$4,895 | -28.6% | 31.4% |
| 7223 | Special Food Svcs | 14 | 149 | 0.8 | \$32,731 | -3 | \$3,043 | -2.0% | 10.3% |
| 7224 | Drinking Places (Alc Bevs) | 32 | 244 | 3.1 | \$13,586 | 67 | \$128 | 37.9% | 0.9% |
| 7225 | Restaurants and Other Eating Places | 119 | 1,741 | 1.0 | \$17,925 | -14 | \$1,424 | -0.8% | 8.6% |
| 81 | Other Svcs (except Public Administration) | 192 | 1,264 | 1.3 | \$33,207 | 45 | \$1,262 | 3.7% | 4.0% |
| 8111 | Automotive Repair and Maintenance | 54 | 207 | 1.1 | \$42,610 | 10 | \$4,336 | 5.1% | 11.3% |
| 8113 | Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair | 10 | 137 | 2.7 | \$77,906 | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed | Suppressed |
| 8121 | Personal Care Svcs | 33 | 156 | 0.8 | \$28,808 | 2 | \$273 | 1.3% | 1.0% |
| 8122 | Death Care Svcs | 14 | 46 | 1.3 | \$34,774 | 0 | \$723 | 0.0% | 2.1% |
| 8123 | Drycleaning and Laundry Svcs | 5 | 84 | 2.1 | \$51,933 | 1 | \$3,668 | 1.2% | 7.6% |
| 8129 | Other Personal Svcs | 6 | 19 | 0.2 | \$19,469 | -1 | \$4,521 | -5.0% | 30.2% |
| 8131 | Religious Org | 9 | 36 | 0.8 | \$18,800 | -1 | \$-223 | -2.7% | -1.2% |
| 8132 | Grantmaking and Giving Svcs | 4 | 10 | 0.3 | \$33,392 | 0 | \$1,028 | 0.0% | 3.2% |
| 8133 | Social Advocacy Org | 10 | 79 | 1.7 | \$26,915 | 39 | \$-11,117 | 97.5% | -29.2% |
| 8134 | Civic and Social Org | 29 | 442 | 3.2 | \$16,609 | -11 | \$765 | -2.4% | 4.8% |
| 8139 | Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org | 8 | 30 | 0.3 | \$22,045 | -2 | \$-963 | -6.3% | -4.2% |
| 8141 | Private Households | 7 | 16 | 0.8 | \$23,141 | 10 | \$4,606 | 166.7% | 24.8% |
| 92 | Public Administration | 86 | 1,696 | 1.5 | \$55,838 | 41 | \$-109 | 2.5% | -0.2% |
| 9211 | Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support | 56 | 819 | 1.5 | \$39,693 | 38 | \$-1,021 | 4.9% | -2.5% |
| 9221 | Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities | 8 | 514 | 1.9 | \$75,093 | 9 | \$832 | 1.8% | 1.1% |
| 9241 | Admin of Environmental Quality Programs | 6 | 227 | 4.9 | \$68,017 | 11 | \$-409 | 5.1% | -0.6% |
| 9251 | Admin of Housing, Urban Plan, & Community Dev | 3 | 32 | 1.2 | \$47,554 | -2 | \$2,030 | -5.9% | 4.5% |
| 9261 | Admin of Economic Programs | 6 | 30 | 0.5 | \$55,345 | -5 | \$2,105 | -14.3% | 4.0% |